GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

SENATE BILL 268 RATIFIED BILL

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE TOWN OF SUNSET BEACH TO IMPOSE A CANAL DREDGING AND MAINTENANCE FEE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. Section 7 of S.L. 2004-104, as amended by S.L. 2005-47, S.L. 2005-90, and S.L. 2011-108, reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 7. This act applies only within the municipal boundaries of the Towns of Emerald Isle, Holden Beach, Ocean Isle Beach, and Southern Shores, and Sunset Beach."

SECTION 2. Section 2(a) of S.L. 2011-108 reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 2.(a) This section applies only to the <u>Town Towns</u> of Southern Shores <u>and Sunset Beach</u>."

SECTION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the $10^{\rm th}$ day of June, 2013.

- s/ Daniel J. Forest President of the Senate
- s/ Thom Tillis Speaker of the House of Representatives

